(2500)

I, W. R. STUART, Judge of the Probate Court	in and for said State and	d County, hereby certify
that the within and foregoing		pages
contain a full, true and complete copy of the	Botata	
1.3. 4 Druis	<u> </u>	
- Duzza		<i>_</i>
as the same appears of record in my office in	<u> </u>	Book No. 33
Page 327		
Given under my hand and seal of office, this	day of	1950.
in the second se	ŧ	Judge of Probate

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COMESCRECTING:—

Homestead Certificate No.16862)

Application 28427) Whereas there has been deposited in the General Land office of the United States a Certificate of the Register of the Land Office at Montgomery Alabama, whereby it appears that, pursuant to the Act of Congress approved 20th May 1862, "To secure homesteads to actual settlers on the Public Domain," and the acts supplemental thereto the claim of William H.Taylor has been established and duly consumated in conformity to law for the North West quarter of Section twenty—three in township four South of Range four East of St Stephens Meridian in Alabama, containing one hundred and sixty acres according to the official plat of the survey of the said land returned to the General Land Office by the survey or General:

Now Know Ye that there is therefore granted by the United States, unto the said William H. Taylor the tract of land above described: TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said tract of land with the appurtenances thereof unto the said William H. Taylor and to his heirs and assigns for-

In Testimony Whereof I, William McKInley, President of the United States, of America have cauedd these letters to be made patent and the seal of the General Land Office to be here-

unto affixed.

Given under my hand at the City of Washington the sixth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety nine, and of the Independance of the UNited States the one hundred and twenty third.

By The president: William McKinley By F.M.McKean, Secretary C.H.Brush Recorder of the CEneral Land Office.

Recorded Vol 492, Page 365.

Filed for record Nov.13th, 1902 at 9:27 A.M., Recorded November 18th, 1902

	nd foregoing		pages
contain a full, tr	ue and complete copy of the —	Patent	
		en - Milliam H. Day 16.	Zwieren.
The state of the s	`		
as the same appe	ars of record in my office in	Jol Book No. 4	192
Page 365		day of	
Given under my	hand and seal of office, this	day of	50
		WO Short	
	and the second of the second o	Judge of Pr	obate

- Serve b T. It Kessher- Stene-C. W. Robertson, Judge of Frobate SUADO OF MYARAMA FARRITADO GOSTONY THIS INDENTURE, made and entered date on this the 15th day of Awgust, 1965, by and between Randslah McCowan and Mary Mande McCowan, his wife, hereinafter referred to as the parties of the darst part, and C. A. Thompson, hereinafter referred to as the part of the second part, WITHESERVIES The parties of the first part, for end in consideration of the sum of one Dollar (\$1.00 and other valuable consideration to them in hand said by the party of the second cart, the receipt whereof is hereby acmostledged, have Gravish, Sandaliko Alb Soid, and by these presents do Gravi. Barkani, Sand And Conver unto the said party of the second part. Is held and assigns, the following described real property situated in Balawin County, Alabama, to-wit: Romentest qualities of section 25. Formiship A South Valge A Design TO SAVE AND TO HOLD mate the said carry of the second panel, at metrs and assigns, together with all and singular, the tenements, acresitaments and appointenances the secondary or in anywise appears hears. THE VIDENTIES WELDSTOOF, which seems can be seen that the second days demonstrated resident annotes and substitute wells on the second seems that the second second second residences. RENDONEE MCCOULL (SDAL) Read Madde Tocollon (SDAL) SIFEGO OF ENTER W I described Company page on the Lord Soy of Argust 1985, come below no that we had a come of the William sound of the Court of the Cour Cabico a modern any accordant acompany and a company continue to the continue of the continue OHW SURMON Nothing Boile Ballowin Capality, Misterna

SERVICE OF PROPERTY AND AUGUSTANCE OF BUTTER EVENTOR OF BUTTER

STATES SIGNATURE CONTRACT TO STATE OF THE STATES OF T

I, W. R. STUART, Judge of the Probate Court in	and for said State and County, hereby certify
that the within and foregoing	pages
contain a full, true and complete copy of the	
Rendered Mr.	Suran to es
the a cham	kami
as the same appears of record in my office in	Book No.
Page	
Given under my hand and seal of office, this	- day of
	Judge of Probat

THE STATE OF ALABAMA CULLMAN COUNTY

QUIT CLAIM DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That I, Carrie G. Buchmann, Individually, and as Executrix of the Estate of Fred J. Buchmann, deceased, for and in consideration of the sum of FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY THREE AND NO/100 dollars to us in hand paid by Mitchell Naval Stores Co. the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do hereby remise, release and forever quitclaim unto the said Mitchell Naval Stores Co. all my right, title, and interest in and to the following land, lying and being in the County of Baldwin State of Alabama, and particularly described as follows, to-wit:

of NW4, Sec. 19, Tp 2 S R 3 E; Run thence west 160 yds. to a post; thence south 70 yds. to a post; thence east 160 yds to a post; thence north 70 yds. to beginning, Sec. 19 Tp 2 R 3 E-3 acres more or less.

So of No of SW4 of SW4, Sec. 21 Tp 5 S R 3 E 10 acres more or less

All the above containing 433 acres, more or less.

description now due on the above described lands as a part of the consideration in addition to the consideration of \$433.00 named above.

their heirs and assigns, forever.

of April, 1936.

Individually, and as Executrix of the Estate of Fred J. Buchmann, deceased.

THE STATE OF ALABAMA CULLMAN COUNTY

I, JOSEPH T. YEAGER, a notary public in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Carrie G. Buchmann, Individually, and as Executrix of the Estate of Fred J. Buchmann, deceased, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, she executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand, this 4th day of April, A D 1936

I, W. R. STUART, Judge of the Probate Court i	in and for	said State and	County, he	reby certify
that the within and foregoing				—— pages
contain a full, true and complete copy of the			, <u> </u>	
Cours & Bu	se Espe	and the second s	_	

as the same appears of record in my office in	. = 100 (4.)	Des	Book No	59115
Page				
Given under my hand and seal of office, this	day of _			_, 19 <i>5</i>
		MR.		
			Juage	of Probate

STATE OF ALABAMA BALDWIN COUNTY.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, C. B. Mitchell, R. F. Mitchell, Jr., and J. L. Tucker, unmarried, operating and doing business as Mitchell Naval Stores Company, joined by Jessie H. Mitchell and Dorothy F. Mitchell, the wives of C. B. Mitchell and R. F. Mitchell, Jr., grantors, for and in consideration of the sum of One thousand (\$1,000;00) Dollars and other good and valuable considerations to us in hand paid by J. R. Duncan, grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said grantee all the following described real property situated and being in the County of Baldwin, State of Alabama, to-wit:

					200	п-	Dora
Description Si of SEL NWL, NEL of SWL and SEL WI of NWL EL of NWL NE of SEL NE of SEL NE of SEL SI of NE of SEL NWL of NWL SEL of NEL SEL of NEL NWL of NWL NWL of NWL NWL of NWL NWL of NWL NEL of SEL NL of NWL NWL of NWL NEL of SEL NL of NWL NEL of SEL NL of NWL NL	Sec.	Tp.	RSEEEEEEEEEEE	Description; NW2 NE2 of NE2 We of NE2 N2 of SW2	Sec. 2 14 11 17	Tp. 68 68 68 68 68	Rge. 5E 5E. 5E.
St of SEt		58	5E	NW2	٠ أ	60	7
NWA. NEW of SWA and SEA	11	68	5E	NE of NE	17	60/	
Wa of NWA		68	5E	Wa of NE	17	60	75.
E of NW		68	5E	No of Swa	7.6	00	OE.
N# of SE		.6S	6E	NES, No of NW of NES OF SEC,	Tatl 9	60	EF
No of SE of NE of SW		68	51	NW OI NW OI SEE, NEE, OI WEE OI	17	IId	55
Si of NEi of SEi	31	48	3E	Mg OI Tg	2/1	スラ	TE.
St of Nt of SW2 of SW2	21	58	3E	NEZ	10	IIa	5E
NWW of NW	36	38	4里	E OI NW OI NE	-70	68 1	
SEE of NE	24	68	4E	SE OI NWE		65	SE.
Ne of NW of NE of SE, SE of				SE OI DAM OI NITE OF MAY		68	KE
NET of SET, NET of SET of SET and				Se of NEZ of SEZ of NEZ	79	68	ξĒ.
No of SE of SE of SE		08	5E	No OI SEE OI SWE OF NET	26	58	4E
No of Sh of NW of NW		58	25	NO OI SEE OI NEE OI NEE	31	68	5545E EEEE
SET of NET NET OF SET, SET OF NET OF SET, NET OF SET OF NET OF SET OF SE		(8	5.	NET OF NET WE OF NET WE OF NET NE OF SWE NET, NE OF NWE OF NET, OF NET OF NWE OF EE NET EL OF NWE OF NET EL OF NWE SE OF SWE OF NET OF SEE OF NET OF SEE OF NET OF SEE OF NET OF SEE			
No of NE of NW of SE	29	05					
Shof NWhof SE of NWh, Shor				NI of NEL of NUL of NUL		6s	5E
SEZ of NWZ		05	5p	No of Mil of MWA of MEA	36.	6 s 6 s	5E 5E
Lot & Block 51 Factory Addition				Tet o Block 54 Factory Addition			
to Summerdale	03	60		Addition of Summerdale. No of NEW of NWW of NWW Son NEW Son NWW of NWW of NEW Lot 9, Block 54 Factory Addition to Summerdale			
Se of Swe of NEW OF Swe	< <u>7</u>	60	2.5	Flor Flor SEL	29	68	6E
Ne of SWe of NWe of Sue		60	5.	Si of NEL of Swl of Swl. SEL of			
Nº OI NME OI DES OI DAS	CO .	60	25	SWA of SWA	28	6s 6s	5E
NET OI NW OI DES	20	60	7	SET of NWE of SWE		68	5E
NW2 OI NW2 OI OW2		60	5555555544 5 555555544 5 5	Ni of Ni of SWi of SWi SWi of			
Se of See of Nee of NW2		60	P.E.	SWA of SWA	28,	6 s 5s	5E 4E
NET OF NET OF SEL OF SWI	11	68	TH	Na of NWa of SWa of SEA	. 35	58	4E
MI of MEL of SWI of GEL		58	4E	EL of NW of NEW, NW of NEW of			
NET OF NET OF SWI		68	4E	NEA	30.	6 s	5E 6E
NEL of SEL of NEL Y	15	68	4E	Ed of SEL, SWL of SEL, SEL of SWL	22	68	6E
All Fractional	23	65	6E	No of NW of Swa of SEA, No of SW			
Shor Swhor NWhor Swhor				of NEL of SWL		68	5E
NW+ of SF4 of SW4	6	65		No of SEL of SEL of SEL, No of SW			
Shor Swhor NW of NW	36	68	5E	of SEL of SEL	29	05	5=
NI of SWI of SEI of SWI	21	68		SEL of SWL of NEE	10	20	25
NEW of SEW of SEW		6 s	4E	Way of Sway of NEg		68 58 58	5E 5E 4E
SEE of NWE of NEE		68	4E	Sh of NE of SE of NE	< 2		7.5
SEZ of NEZ of SEZ			555444555	to Summerdale El of El of SEL Sign NEL of SWL of SwL, SEL of SWL of SWL SEL of NW2 of SWL Nig of NW2 of SWL Nig of NW2 of SWL Nig of NW2 of NEL, NW2 of NEL of NEL of NW2 of SEL, SEL of SWL Nig of NW2 of SWL of SEL, Nig of SWL Nig of NW2 of SWL of SEL, Nig of SWL Nig of SWL of SEL of SEL, Nig of SWL Nig of SEL of SEL of SEL, Nig of SWL Of SEL of SWL SEL of SWL of NEL SEL of SWL of SEL of NEL SEL of SWL of SEL of NEL Lots 4 and 5 Block 46, Factory Addition to Summerdale			
So of SE of NW of SW	28	68	5E	Addition to Summerdale	a of		
Sh of SW2 of SW2 of SE2	29,	65		No OI NWE OI NEE OI SEE, NO OI NE	F4 20	68	4E
St of NE of SE of NW, No of				NET OF SET, SHOT NET OF NET OF S	19	68	5E
SEA OF SEA OF NWA	25	68	44	Addition to Summerdate No of NW of NE of SE, No of NE NE of SE, So of NW of NE of S So of NE of SE of SW Const Wilson NE of SW	cx sizéx x	xxex	XXXX
Lot 8 Block 51 Factory Addition to Summerdale Sign of Swignof NES of Swign Nignof Swignof Nes of Seign Nignof Swignof Seign Nignof Nwignof Seign Nwignof Nwignof Swign Nwignof Nwignof Swign Nignof Nesignof Swign Nignof Swignof Nwignof Swignof Swignof Swignof Nwignof Swignof Nwignof Swignof Swigno Swignof Swignof Swignof Swigno Swigno Swigno Swigno Swigno Swig		00	25	ARKARAMIKANA ARAMATANA ARA	-		

Lot 12 Block 48, Factory Addition to Solo of NW of SEL of NW of SEL of NW of SEL of NW of NW of SEL of SEL of SEL of SEL of NW of SEL of NW of SEL OF Shof NW of NE of SEL, Nh of SW of the said grantee any and all lands owned by them or either of them or the Mitchell Naval Stores TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, with the appurtenances thereunto belonging, unto the said Grantee, his heirs (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) wife, and J. L. Tucker, unmarried, whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who arknown to me, acknowledged before me on this day that being informed of the contents of the convey-State of Florida at Large G. W. Robertson, Judge of Probate.

I, W. R. STUART, Judge of the Probate Co	urt in and for said State and	County, hereby certify
that the within and foregoing		pages
contain a full, true and complete copy of the	<u> </u>	
<u> </u>	ide Dr. stal	<u> </u>
) <u> </u>	Duncard	
as the same appears of record in my office in		Book No. <u>75</u>
Page		
Given under my hand and seal of office, this	day of	<u> </u>
	<u> </u>	Judge of Probate

Vivian J. Jernigan,

Complainant

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALDWIN

-vs
COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Robert D. Jernigan,

Respondent.

Respondent.

ANSWER AND WAIVER OF RESPONDENT.

Comes now the Respondent, Robert D. Jernigan, in the above styled cause, and accepts service of the Summons and Bill of Compalint heretofore filed in this cause, and for answer thereto, says:

- 1. This Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of said Bill of Complaint.
- 2. This Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 3 of said Bill of Complaint and demands strict proof thereof.

And now, having fully answered, this Respondent agrees that this cause may be set for hearing at any time and without notice to him of any nature as to the time and place of the taking of testimony herein, and agrees to the issuance of a commission without notice, to take such testimony, and also agrees that this cause may be submitted for final decree at once without notice to him.

Dated this the // day of July, 1950.

RESPONDENT.

Signed in the presence of

on the day of July, 1950.

KECOBLEDROT TRUOD TIUDRID HT NI

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,

In Equity.

No. 2500

Vivian J. Jernigan, Complainant

---V S ---

Robert D. Jernigan,

Respondent.

ANSWER AND WAIVER OF

RESPONDENT.

Filed 7-21-50 Resignances

Vivian J. Jernigan (Complainant,)	NO
-vs-	IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALDWIN,
Robert D. Jernigan,) Respondent.)	COUNTY, ALABAMA, IN EQUITY.

Comes the Complainant and Respondent in the above styled cause and respectfully request this Court to approve and accept the following agreement between said parties by incorporating the pertinent terms thereof as a part of any Decree of Divorce which may be entered in said cause, if and when such a decree is rendered therein:

AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the parties hereto are husband and wife, and a Bill for Divorce has been filed or is filed contemporaneously herewith, wherein Vivian J. Jernigan, is Complainant and Robert D. Jernigan, is Respondent; and said parties are desirous of avoiding the embarassment and difficulty of litigation with respect to alimony, division of property or maintenance for the minor child of said parties, by compromising and settling said claims and affecting a division of the property belonging to the parties hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PREMISES, and of the mutual stipulations and agreements hereinafter contained, it is mutually stipulated and agreed between the parties as follows:

- 1. Respondent, does hereby assign, convey, transfer and set over unto said Complainant all the household furniture in the residence of said parties, reserving unto himself only his personal belongings located therein, one bed and one mattress, the plywood clothes closet, one odd table and one icebox, it being understood that the icebox will be used by either party to preserve food for the minor child of the parties hereto and shall be possessed by either party during the time such party has custody of the said minor child. The Complainant agrees to permit the Respondent and the Respondent agrees to permit the Complainant to remove the furniture set over to each party from their present residence, at his or her own expense, at any convenient date after the issuance of any Decree of Divorce, if any be issued.
 - 2. It is mutually agreed between the parties that the

general custody and care of the minor child of the parties hereto, Roberta J. Jernigan, shall be awarded to the Complainant, Vivian J. Jernigan, it being understood that the Respondent shall have the right of reasonable visitation at reasonable hours with said minor child and that the Respondent shall have the right to have the said minor child visit with the mother of the Respondent at such times as shall be agreed upon between the parties hereto.

- 3. Respondent hereby agrees to pay the sum of \$5.00 per week for the support of said minor child to the Complainant, such payments to be in the form of cash and/or such commodities of food and clothing as shall be accepted and approved by the Complainant.
- 4. The Complainant agrees that so long as this agreement on the part of the said Respondent shall be duly performed,
 that said stipulations and agreements duly performed by the Respondent,
 shall be considered as full and complete satisfaction of her claim
 for alimony or maintenance for herself.
- 5. Respondent agrees to pay the costs of Court in the above styled cause and the full sum of \$37.50, as one-half of the Solicitor's fee to J. Jefferson Bennett, the Solicitor for the Complainant in said cause. The Complainant agrees to pay the sum of \$37.50 as one-half the fee of her Solicitor, J. Jefferson Bennett. The above payments by each party, shall constitute payment in full for services rendered.

WITNESS the hands of the parties hereto at Fairhope, Alabama, in duplicate, on this the 30^{2} day of June, 1950.

WITNESS AS TO COMPLAINANT:

R.D. German

Vivian J. Junisan Complainant - Va-Robert D. Jennigas Rispondent

agraement of Parties

JUN 30 1950 ALICE J. DUCK, Register

Vivian	J.	Jernigan)
		Complainant,)

NO.

-vs-

Robert D. Jernigan,
Respondent.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA, IN EQUITY.

Comes the Complainant in the above styled cause and shows unto your Honor the following statement of facts, to-wit:

- 1. Complainant and Respondent are each over the age of Twenty-one years and are each bona fide residents of Baldwin County, Alabama; Complainant and Respondent each have been a resident of said County in said State for more than ten years next preceeding the date of the filing of this Bill.
- 2. Complainant further shows that she was married to the Respondent on to-wit, the 24th day of December, 1946, in the city of Mobile, Alabama; and that she has lived with the Respondent as his wife until, to-wit, the 11th day of June, 1950; that there was born to the Complainant and Respondent, as a result of said marriage, one minor child, Roberta J. Jernigan; who is now under the age of three years.
- 3. Complainant further says that the Respondent at numerous times since his marriage to the Complainant, has committed actual violence upon the person of the Complainant, the wife, attended with danger to her life or health, or that from the conduct of the Respondent, the Complainant has reasonable apprehension of such violence, and the Complainant shows further that on, to-wit, the lith day of June, 1950, the Respondent, while in the curtilage of the home of the mother of the Complainant, did beat the Complainant about her head, face, and body and that the Complainant was forced to retreat into the home of her mother to escape further violence from the Respondent.
- 4. Complainant further shows that on, to-wit, the 11th day of June, 1950, the Complainant ceased to live with the Respondent as his wife and that she has never lived with the Respondent as his wife since that date.

THE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Complainant prays that this Court will take jurisdiction of her cause, and that the said Robert D. Jernigan be made a party Respondent thereto by appropriate legal process and that he be required to plead, answer or demur thereto

within the time prescribed by law. And that upon a final hearing, your Honor, will order, adjudge and decree that the bonds of matrimony existing between the Complainant and Respondent be forever severed for and on account of the Respondent's committing actual violence upon the person of the Complainant, attended with danger to her life or health, or that from his conduct there is reasonable apprehension of such violence, and Complainant submits herself to the jurisdiction of the Court and offers to do equity toward all parties to the Bill and if she has not asked for the proper relief, she now asks for such other, further, general and special relief as the nature of her cause in equity and good conscience, shows her to be entitled to.

Solicitor for Complainant

2500 RECORDED Robert Algernigens

Bill of Complaint

JUN 30 1950

ALIER I WEK, Register

J. JEFFERSON BENNETT

Attorney at Law
Pitman Building
FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA
August 17, 1950.

Mrs. Alice J. Duck, Register, Circuit Court, Bay Minette, Alabama.

Re: Jernigan vs. Jernigan, #2500, in Equity.

Dear Mrs. Duck:

I am very happy to inform you that a reconciliation has been worked out in this case and they are once more living together as husband and wife.

Will you, therefore, withdraw the file in this case, on Motion of the Complainant? Mail me a cost bill for the costs to date and I will forward you a check by return mail.

I hope to see you during the first part of next week.

Very truly yours,

Solicitor for Complainant.

JJB/me